

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

| | | |
|--|---|----------------------------|
| In the Interests of R.W.B.C., a minor child, |) | |
| by his presumed father, |) | |
| |) | |
| Richard W. Colling, |) | Supreme Court No. 20160300 |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs / Appellant, |) | |
| |) | Burleigh County Case No. |
| v. |) | 08-2014-DM-00782 |
| |) | |
| Adrienne Kay Behrens, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant / Appellee, |) | |

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT AND PARENTING PLAN DATED AUGUST 25, 2016,
AND FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER FOR
JUDGMENT, DATED JUNE 29, 2016, ISSUED BY HONORABLE JAMES HILL,
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT, BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA,
CASE NO. 08-2014-DM-00782

Reply Brief of Appellant

Suzanne M. Schweigert (ID #05480)
SMITH PORSBORG SCHWEIGERT
ARMSTRONG MOLDENHAUER & SMITH
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
sschweigert@smithporsborg.com
(701) 258-0630
Attorney for Petitioner and Appellant, Richard W. Colling

Table of Contents

Paragraph
Number

Table of Authorities ii

I. The court clearly erred by finding best interest factor D favored Adrienne and Factors D, F, and J did not favor Rick 1

 A. Factor D favors Rick.....3

 B. Factor F favors Rick.....9

 C. Factor J favors Rick.15

II. The court had personal knowledge of facts in dispute in this case relating to Adrienne’s parenting abilities and failed to disclose that disqualifying factor or mandatorily withdraw from the case.....19

Conclusion24

Certificate of Compliance25

Certificate of Service26

Table of Authorities

Paragraph
Number

Cases

Mowan v. Berg, 2015 ND 95, 862 N.W.2d 52317

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.2(1)(f)8

N.D.C.C. § 14-09-06.2(1)(j)17

N.D.C.C. § 14-07.1-01(2)17

Rules

N.D.R.App.Pro.28(b)(A)19

N.D. Code Jud. Conduct Rule 2.11(A)(1)21, 22, 23

N.D. Code Jud. Conduct Rule 2.11, Comment 123

I. The court clearly erred by finding best interest factor D favored Adrienne and Factors D, F, and J did not favor Rick.

[¶1] The court determined that factor d of the best interest factors favored Adrienne and all others favored neither party.(App.517-524.) This is contrary to the Parenting Investigator’s recommendation, finding factors d, f, and g favored Rick and none favored Adrienne.(App.318-332.)
